

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 69TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **NOVEMBER 9, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier
Hon. William A. Lorenzo
Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor
Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso
Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo
Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga
Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc
Sangguniang Bayan Member
ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 207-2020

"A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE AND REVISED STAFFING PATTERN AS OF OCTOBER 2020 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN."

WHEREAS, Section 76 of Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that every Local Government Unit shall design and implement its own Organizational Structure And Staffing Pattern taking into consideration its service requirement and financial capability, subject to the minimum standards and guidelines prescribed by the Civil Service Commission;

WHEREAS, in the exigency of service, the old Organizational Structure And Staffing Pattern of this Local Government Unit has been revised to efficiently and effectively deliver the basic services and facilities as enumerated in Section 17 of said Code and the priorities identified by the Local Chief Executive/Sanggunian and/or the Local Development Council of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to adopt the Organizational Structure and Revised Staffing Pattern as of October 2020 of the Local Government Unit of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and appropriate action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

P. FAGELA

APPROVED, this day of November 16, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

SB_STC [sbreso2020]